

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 983

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE NEILSON

Printer's No. 1215

1 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 2 and 3, by striking out "in
2 commercial drivers, further providing for definitions; and,"

3 Amend Bill, page 1, line 4, by inserting after "for"
4 definitions, for

5 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 9 through 20; page 2, lines 1
6 through 11; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and
7 inserting

8 Section 1. Section 3801 of Title 75 of the Pennsylvania
9 Consolidated Statutes is amended by adding a definition to read:
10 § 3801. Definitions.

11 The following words and phrases when used in this chapter
12 shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the
13 context clearly indicates otherwise:

14 * * *

15 "Medical marijuana." Marijuana used lawfully in accordance
16 with the act of April 17, 2016 (P.L.84, No.16), known as the
17 Medical Marijuana Act.

18 * * *

19 Section 2. Section 3802(d)(1) of Title 75 is amended and the
20 subsection is amended by adding a paragraph to read:

21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 18, by inserting a bracket before
22 "any"

23 Amend Bill, page 2, line 18, by inserting after "any"

24] an

25 Amend Bill, page 2, line 19, by inserting after "a]"

26 any of the following

27 Amend Bill, page 2, line 20, by striking out "a" and
28 inserting

1 A

2 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 22 through 25, by striking out the
3 comma in line 22, all of lines 23 and 24 and "Marijuana Act" in
4 line 25 and inserting a bracket

5 Amend Bill, page 2, line 25, by inserting after "Act;"

6]. Except for an individual holding a commercial
7 driver's license, this subparagraph shall not apply to
8 medical marijuana.

9 Amend Bill, page 2, line 26, by striking out "a" and
10 inserting

11 A

12 Amend Bill, page 2, line 29, by inserting a bracket before
13 the semicolon after "individual"

14 Amend Bill, page 2, line 29, by inserting after "or"

15].

16 Amend Bill, page 2, line 30, by inserting a bracket before
17 "metabolite"

18 Amend Bill, page 2, line 30, by inserting after "metabolite"

19] Metabolite

20 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 2 and 3

21 (5) The individual is under the influence of medical
22 marijuana or the combined influence of medical marijuana and
23 alcohol, a drug, a combination of drugs or combination of
24 drugs and alcohol, which impairs the individual's ability to
25 safely drive, operate or be in actual physical control of the
26 movement of the vehicle.

27 * * *

28 Section 3. Section 3810 of Title 75 is amended to read:

29 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 6 and 7, by striking out "or
30 marijuana in compliance with the act of April 17, 2016 (P.L.84,
31 No.16), known as the Medical Marijuana Act," and inserting
32 or medical marijuana

33 Amend Bill, page 3, line 9, by striking out "3" and inserting

34 4